Dividends declared in 2019 and 2018 amounted to EUR 82,000 thousand (EUR 0.02 per share) and EUR 90,000
thousand (EUR 0.03 per share), respectively.

26. Business combinations

Acquisitions in 2019

There were no significant acquisitions in 2019.

Acquisitions in 2018

Sano Sp.z.o.o.

In December 2018, the Group acquired 100% of shares of Sano Sp.z.o.o., a retail operator in Poland. Shares were
acquired from related party for the purchase consideration that was determined by independent valuers. Sano
Sp.z.o.o. was acquired in order to further strengthen the Group’s operations in Poland.

The net assets recognised in 31 December 2018 consolidated financial statements were based on a provisional
assessment. The following table summarises provisional amounts recognised in 31 December 2018 consolidated
financial statements and final amounts included in these consolidated financial statements:

MAXIMA GRUPĖ, UAB
Entity code 301066547, Savanoriu av. 247, Vilnius, Lithuania
Consolidated financial statements
for the year ended 31 December 2019

(All tabular amounts are in EUR thousands unless otherwise stated)

51

As per
originally

presented
Fair value

adjustments Restated
Purchase consideration

  Cash 15,400 - 15,400
Total purchase consideration 15,400 - 15,400

Recognised amounts of identifiable assets acquired and liabilities
assumed
Property, plant and equipment 3,165 835 4,000
Intangible assets (except for goodwill) 32 4,206 4,238
Deferred tax assets 44 44
Inventories 5,584 49 5,633
Non-current receivables and prepayments 171 171
Trade and other receivables, prepayments and other short-term financial
assets 682 682
Cash and cash equivalents 467 467
Borrowings (1,272) (1,272)
Deferred tax liability (28) (967) (995)
Trade payables and other payables (7,901) (7,901)
Total identifiable net assets 944 4,123 5,067

Goodwill 14,456 (4,123) 10,333

SANO Sp.z.o.o. was consolidated since 1 December 2018. Since acquisition it contributed revenue of EUR 6,975
thousand and incurred net loss of EUR 248 thousand which was included in the consolidated financial statements of
the Group for the year ended 31 December 2018.

Sano Marketing Sp.z.o.o

In December 2018, the Group acquired 100% of shares of Sano Marketing Sp.z.o.o., an entity involved in
development and management of real estate for retail operations in Poland. Shares were acquired from related party
for the purchase consideration that was determined by independent valuers. The Group acquired Sano Marketing

[…]

Add: adjustments as a result of a different treatment of extension and termination options (33,729)
Add: adjustments relating to changes in the index or rate affecting variable payments 2,458
Add: finance lease liabilities recognised as of 31 December 2018 1,958
(Less): prepayments related to previous operating leases (4,208)
Lease liability recognised as of 1 January 2019 634,227

Completed accounting for business combination

During the year ended 31 December 2019 the Group completed accounting for business combination with Sano
Sp.z.o.o. (Note 26). As a result, comparative numbers in the consolidated statement of financial position were
adjusted. The below disclosure shows the adjustments recognised for each individual line item in the consolidated
statement of financial position. Line items that were not affected by the changes have not been included. As a result,
the sub-totals and totals disclosed cannot be recalculated from the numbers provided.

Consolidated statement of financial position (extract)

31 December

2018
As originally

presented

Completed
accounting for

business
combination

31 December
2018

(restated)
ASSETS   (Note 26)
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 625,777 758 626,535
Intangible assets (except for goodwill) 90,237 3,802 94,039
Goodwill 216,246 (4,148) 212,098
Total non-current assets 960,422 410 960,832

Current assets
Inventories 311,232 - 311,232
Total current assets 602,586 - 602,586
TOTAL ASSETS 1,563,008 410 1,563,418

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
   Equity

Foreign currency translation reserve (12,900) (36) (12,936)
Retained earnings  644,333 (419) 643,914
Total equity 292,879 (455) 292,424

Non-current liabilities
Deferred tax liabilities 23,665 866 24,531
Total non-current liabilities 542,977 866 543,843

Current liabilities
Total current liabilities 727,151 - 727,151
Total liabilities 1,270,128 866 1,270,994

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 1,563,008 410 1,563,418

MAXIMA GRUPĖ, UAB
Entity code 301066547, Savanoriu av. 247, Vilnius, Lithuania
Consolidated financial statements
for the year ended 31 December 2019

(All tabular amounts are in EUR thousands unless otherwise stated)

64

32.  Events after the reporting period

Late in 2019 news first emerged from China about the COVID-19 (coronavirus). The situation at year end was that a
limited number of cases of an unknown virus had been reported to the World Health Organisation. In the first few
months of 2020 the virus had spread globally and its negative impact has gained momentum. Management considers